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Department of Real Estate
107 South Broadway, Room 8107

Los Angeles, California 90012 . [L:
Telephone (213) 897-3937 E @
re————

FEB S8 1999
DEPART,

T OF REAL ESTATE

-

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

® Ok 0K

In the Matter of the Accusation of
NO. H-27230 LA
CENTERPOINT MORTGAGE L-1997060286
CORPORATION, a corporation
and ROBERT V. VENNERI, STIPULATION AND

)
)
)
)
)
individually and as } WAIVER AFTER HEARING
)
)
)
)
)
)

designated officer of
Centerpoint Mortgage
Corporation,

Respondents.

It is hereby stipulated by and between Respondent
ROBRERT V. VENNERI, individually and ag designated officer of
Centerpoint Mortgage Corporation, and his attorney of record,
Layne H. Melzer, Esqg., and the Complainant, acting by and through
Darlene Averetta, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate, as
follows for the purpese of settling and disposing of the
Accusation filed on May 30, 1997, in this matter.
v
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I, ROBERT V. VENNERI, Respondent herein, acknowledge
that I have received and read the Accusation filed by the
Department of Real Estate on May 30, 1997, and the Statement to
Respondent sent to me in connection with the Accusation.

I further acknowledge that the Real Estate Commissioner
held a hearing on this Accusation on September 18, 1998, beforé
the Office of Administrative Hearings for the purpose of proving
the allegations therein. I was present at the hearing in which I
was represented by counsel and participated therein. Further, I
have had an opportunity to read and review the Proposed Decision
of the Administrative Law Judge.

I understand that purstuant to Government Code Section
11517 {c}, the Real Estate Commissioner has rejected the Proposed
Decision of the Administrative Law Judge. I further understand
that pursuant to the same Section 11517(c), the Real Estate
Commissioner may decide this case upon the record, including the
transcript, without taking any additional evidence, after
affording me the opportunity to present written argument to the
Real Estate Commissioner.

I further understand that by signing this Stipulation
and Waiver After Hearing (“Stipulation”), I am wailving my right
to obtain a dismissal of the Accusation through proceedings under
Govermment Code Section 11517{(c) if this Stipulation is accepted
by the Real Estate Commissioner. However, I alsc understand that
I am not waiving my rights to further proceedings to obtain a
dismissal of the Accusation if this Stipulation is not accepted

by the Real Estate Commissioner.




[
-3

P
o

®

COURT PAPER
STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STR. 113 (REV. 3-9%)

g5 28381

I understand that this Stipulation is based on the
factual allegations contained in the Accusation filed in thig
proceeding. In the interest of expedience and economy, I choose
not to contest these factual allegations, but to remain silent and
understand that, as a result thereof, these factual statements,
without being admitted or denied, will serve as a prima facie
basis for the disciplinary action stipulated to herein. This
Stipulation and my decision not to contest the Accusation are
hereby expressly limited to this proceeding and made for the sole
purpose of reaching an agreed disposition of thig proceeding. My
decision not to contest the factual allegations is made solely for
the purpose of effectuating this Stipulation and is intended by me
to be non-binding upon me in any actions against me by third
parties. The Real Estate Commissioner shall not be required to
provide further evidence to prove such allegations.

I understand that this Stipulation and any Order made
pursuant te this Stipulation shall have no collateral estoppel or
res judicata effect in any proceedings in which myself and the
Department (or the Department’s representative} are not parties.
This Stipulation is made by me and received by the Commissioner
and the Department, with the express understanding and agreement
that it is for the purpose of settling these proceedings only, and
that this Stipulation is not intended as, and shall not be deemed,
used, or accepted as an acknowledgment or admission of fact in any
other judicial, administrative, or other proceeding to which the

Department of Real Estate is not party.
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It is understood by the parties that the Real Estate
Commissioner may adopt this Stipulation as his decision in this
matter thereby imposing the penalty and sanctions on Respondent’s
real estate licenses and license rights as set forth in the below
“Order”. 1In the event that the Commissioner in his discretion
does not adopt the Stipulation, the Stipulation shall be void énd
of no effect, and Respondent shall retain his rights under the
provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act and shall not be
bound by any stipulation or waiver made herein.

The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation shall not
constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further
administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically

alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing stipulations and waivers and
solely for the purpose of settlement of the pending Accusation
without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that the following
determination of issues shall be made:

The conduct, acts and/or omissions of ROBERT V. VENNERI,
as set forth in the Accusation, constitute cause to suspend or
revoke the real estate licenses and license rights of Respondent
ROBERT V. VENNERI under the provisions of Code Section 10177 (h)

for violation of Code Section 10159.2.

L
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ORDER

WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent

ROBERT V. VENNERI under the Real Estate Law are suspended

for a period of sixty (60) days from the effective date of

this Decision.

1. Thirty (30) days of said suspension shall be stayed

for one (1) year upon the following terms and conditions:

(a) Respondent shall obey all laws, rules and

regulations governing the rights, duties and responsibilities of
a real estate licensee in the State of California; and

(b) That no final subsequent determination be made,

after hearing or upon stipulation, that cause for disciplinary
action occurred within one (1) year of the effective date of this
Decision. Should such determination be made, the Commissioner
may, in his discretion, vacate and set aside the stay order and
reimpose all or a portion of the stayed suspension. Should no
such determination be made, the stay imposed herein shall become
permanent.

2. If Respondent petitions, the initial thirty (30)

days of the suspension (or a portion thereof), of Respondent's
broker license shall be stayed upon condition that:

/17

'

/77

/17




N

o 3 o o & W

w0

1o_f

12

13%
14
15
16;
17

18

194

20

@

COURT PAPER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STD. 113 (REV. 3-985)

95 28381

(a) Respondent pays a monetary penalty pursuant to

—

Section 10175.2 of the Business and Professions Codeméf $50.00 for

each day of the suspension for a total monetary penalty of $1,500.

(b) Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier's

— ——————— . -

check or certified check made payable to the Recovery Account of
the Real Estate Fund. Said check must be delivered to the
Department prior to the effective date of the Decision in this
matter.

(c) EgﬂﬁQEther cause for disciplina{y_action égé}ngt
the real estate license of Respondent occurs within one (1) year
from the effective date of the Decision in this matter.

(d) EE_Eegppndent fails to pay the monetary penalty in

—

accordance with the terms and conditions of the Decision, the

Commissioner may, without a hearing, order the immediate execution

of all or any part of the stayed suspension in which event the
Respondent shall not be entitled to any repayment nor credit,
prorated or otherwise, for money paid to the Department under the
terms of this Decision.

(e) If Respondent pays the monetary penalty and if no
further cause for disciplinary action against the real estate
license of Respondent occurs within one year from the effective
date of the Decision, the stay hereby granted shall be permanent.

DATED: J_MQ/A%{ /W44 ﬂ-fé‘é"ﬁ M

DARLENE AVERETTA, Counsel for
the Department of Real Estate

[id
/17
1S
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I have read the Stipulation and Waiver After Hearing and
have discussed it with my counsel, and its terms are understood by
me and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I understand that T am
walving rights given to me by the California Administrative

Procedure Act {including but not limited to Sections 11506, 11508,

11509 and 11513 of the Government Cede), and I willingly, [
intelligently and voluntarily waive those rights, including the |
right of requiring the Commissioner te prove the allegations in j
the Accusation at a hearing at which I would have the right to E
cross—-examine witnesses against me and to present evidence in

defense and mitigation of the charges

oareps /8 /59 L //7///

ROBERT V. VENNERI, Respondent,
individually and as designated
officer of Centerpoint Mortgage
Corpbratidh

DATED: Hﬂ clcl _f" 1 \l/ /Z_//\ ;
to g:é?g - MELZER, [Counsel for ,

ndent Robert V. Venneri,
Approved as to Form

/7
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The foreg01ng Stlpulatlon and Walver After Hearlng is

hereby adopted as my Decision as to Respondent ROBERT V VENNERT,

1nd1"1dually and as de51gnated offlcer of Centerpoint Mortgage
— e —

Corporation, and shall become effectlve at 12 o'clock noon on

March 2, 1999 -

IT IS SO ORDERED j&nuarv 29, 1999

JOHN R. LIBERATOR
Acting Real Estate Commissioner

MLt

— _— .
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No. H-27230 LA
L-1997060286

In the Matter of the Accusation of

)
)
CENTERPOINT MORTGAGE )
CORPORATION, a corporation; )
and ROBERT V. VENNERI, )
individually, and as )
designated officer of )
Centerpoint Mortgage )
Corporation, )

)

)

)

Respondents.

25

NOTICE
TO: ROBERT V. VENNERI, Respondent, and LAYNE H. MELZER,

his Counsel.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Proposed Decision herein;

dated October 14, 1998, of the Administrative Law Judge is not

adopted as the Decision of the Real Estate Commissioner. A copy of

——

—k

the Proposed Decision dated October 14, 1998, is attached hereto

for your information.
In accordance with Section 11517 (c) of the Government

Code of the State of California, the disposition of this case will
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be determined by me after consideration of the record herein
including the transcript of the proceedings held on September 18,
19988, and any written argument hereafter submitted on behalf of
respondent and complainant.

Written argument of respondent to be considered by me -

must be submitted within fifteen (15) days after receipt of the

transcript of the proceedings of September 18, 1998, at the g
Los Angeles office of the Department of Real Estate unless an
extension of the time is granted for good cause shown.

Written argument of complainant to be considered by me
must be submitted within fifteen (15) days after receipt of the
argument of respondent at the Los Angeles office of the Department
of Real Estate unless an extension of the time is granted for good

cause shown.

DATED : /é’//ﬂg , 1998,

JIM ANTT, JR.
Real Estate Commissioner

Cin Lt
7/ /




BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation )
Against: ) Case No. H-27230 LA

)
CENTERPOINT MORTGAGE ) OAH No. L-1997060286
CORPORATION, a corporation, and )
ROBERT V. VENNERI, individually, )
and as designated officer of )
Centerpoint Mortgage Corporation, )

)

Respondents. )
)
PROPOSED DECISION

This matter was heard by Humberto Flores, Administrative Law Judge with the
Office of Administrative Hearings, on September 18, 1998, in Los Angeles, California.

Complainant was represented by V. Ahda Sands, Counsel for the Department of Real
Estate.

Respondent Robert V. Venneri, appeared personally and was represented by Layne H.
Melzer, from the law firm of Rutan and Tucker, LLP.

The Administrative Law Judge granted complainant’s prehearing motion for
severance. Therefore, no substantive findings were made concerning the alleged acts or
omissions of respondent Centerpoint Mortgage Corporation.

The parties stipulated to the following facts:

1. The Complainant, Thomas McCrady, acting in his official capacity as a Deputy
Real Estate Commissioner of the State of California, made the Accusation against
Respondents.

2. Respondents are presently licensed and/or have license rights under the Real Estate
Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code (herein “theCode”). The term
“the Code” as used herein refers to the California Business and Professions Code.



3. Atall times mentioned herein, Respondent Centerpoint Mortgage Corparation
(herein “CMC”), & corporation, was and now is licensed by the Department of Real Estate of
the State of California (herein “the Department”) as a corporate real estate broker by and
through respondent Robert V. Venneri as the officer and broker responsible pursuant to the
provisions of Section 10159.2(a) of the Code for supervising the activities requiring a real
estate license conducted on behalf of CMC by CMC’s officers and employees.

4. On June 4, 1996, to present, Respondent Venneri was licensed by the Department
as a real estate broker and as designated officer of CMC.

5. All further references herein to “Respondents” include the parties identified in
findings 3 and 4, and aiso inciude the officers, directors, employees, agents and real estate
licensees employed by or associated with said parties and who at all times herein mentioned
were enigaged in the furtherance of the business or operations of said parties and who were
acting within the course and scope of their authority and employment.

6. At all times herein mentioned, Respondents engaged in the business of, acted in
the capacity of, advertised or assumed to act as real estate brokers for others in the State of
California within the meaning of Section 10131(d} of the Code, including the operation and
conduct of mortgage loan activities with the public wherein, on behalf of others and for
compensation or in expectation of compensation, Respondents solicited lenders and
borrowers for loans secured directly or collaterally by a lien on real property; and arranged,
negotiated, processed, and consummated said loans.

7. In connection with the aforesaid real estate broker activities, Respondents accepted
or received funds in trust (hereinafter “trust funds™) from or on behalf of borrowers and
lenders and note owners and thereafter made disbursements of such funds. Respondents
deposited certain of said funds into the following account (herein “said account™):

(a) Account No. 207-07665 (hereinafter “T/A #17), the “Centerpoint
Mortgage Trust Account”, at the office of Merrill Lynch/Bank One in the City of Newport
Beach, California.

8. On October 25, 1996, the Department concluded its examination of Respondents’
books and records pertaining to the real estate broker activities described in Paragraph 7,
above, for the almost three month period ending August 30, 1996, which examination
revealed violations of the Code and of the Regulations as set forth in the following
paragraphs.

4

i



9. In connection with the trust furd activities referred to in Paragraphs 7 and §, above,
Respondents acted in violation of the Code and the Regulations in that Respondents:

(a) disbursed or caused or allowed the disbursement of trust funds from the
T/A #1, wherein the disbursement of said funds reduced the funds in said account to an
amount which on August 30, 1996, was approximately $1,710.00 less than the existing
aggregate trust fund liability to all owners of said funds, without first obtaining the prior
written consent of every principal who was an owner of said funds in violation of Regulation
Section 2832.1 and Code Section 10145;

(b) failed to notify the Department of the employment of ei ght (8) real estate
salespersons in violation of Regulation 2752 ;

(c) deposited certain trust funds in trust into account maintained as a working
capital management account known as “Centerpoint Mortgage Trust” (an unlicensed d.b.a. of
Centerpoint rather than into a trust account in the broker’s name as broker and as trustee in
violation of Code Section 10145 and Regulation Section 2830;

(d) the credit report and appraisat fee account (1/A #1) was an interest bearing
account in violation of Regulation 2830.1;

(e) failed to maintain adequate formal trust fund receipts and disbursement
journals in violation of Section 2831 of the Regulations. Specifically, the record consisted of
a check register that did not include the requisite dates that the funds were received and from
whom the funds were received;

(D) failed to maintain adequate separate records for each beneficiary or
transaction, accounting therein for said account trust funds received, deposited, and
disbursed, conforming to the requirements of Section 2831.1 of the Re gulations;

(g) violation Section 2831.2 of the Regulations by failing to perform a
monthly reconciliation of the records of the receipt and disposition of all trust funds received,
and the balance of all separate beneficiary or transaction records;

(h) failed to deposit all credit report and appraisal fees received into the trust
account by the next business day in violation of Section 2832 of the Regulation;

(1) allowed unlicensed person (Marty Parada) to be a signatory on
Respondent’s trust account. In addition, Respondent failed to obtain fidelity bond coverage
for said persons, in violation of Section 2834 of the Code;

L)



(j) failed to review and initial instruments prepared or signed by real estate
salespersons employed by Respondent in connection with transactions for which a real estate
license is required, which instruments may have a material effect upon the rights or
obligations of a party to the transaction, in violation of Section 2725 of the Regulations ;

(k) failed to first obtain a license from the Department before using the
fictitious names “Centerpoint Mortgage”, in violation of Regulation Section 2731.

The Administrative Law Judge finds as follows:

10. The evidence did not establish that CMC failed to provide borrowers with a
Mortgage Loan Disclosure Statement in violation of Section 10240 of the Code. The fact
that said statement was not contained in the file does not prove that said docurnent was not
given to the borrower,

11. InJune 1996, respondent Venneri agreed to become designated officer of CMC
after he met with officers of the corporation and assured himself that said officers were
competent to tun the day to day operations of the mortgage loan business. It is also noted that
CMC had in place a policies and procedures manual for processing real estate loans. M.
Venneri delegated the responsibility of running the daily operations of CMC to president and
vice president of the corporation.

12.Respondent Venneri was unaware that the violations had occurred until CMC was
audited. Upon learning of the violations, Mr. Venneri demanded that the officers of CMC
immediately correct the violations and comply with all regulations in the future. Within a
week, all of the violations had been corrected. Mr Venneri credited the auditor for carefully
explaining the violations and the manner of correction.

13. Respondent Venneri has been licensed in California since 1989. He has been
licensed in the state of Pennsylvania since 1978. He has never been disciplined .

14. A. Respondent Venneri contends that a change in Rgulation Section 2725 which
became effective November 13, 1996, absolves Mr. Venneri from discipline. This
regulation defines reasonable supervision to include the establishment of policies, rules,
procedures and systems to review, oversee, inspect and manage transactions requiring a real
estate license, including the handling of material documents and trust funds. It further
provides that a “broker may use the services of brokers and salespersons to assist in
administering the provisions of this section so long as the broker does not relinquish overall
responsibility for supervision of the acts of salespersons licensed to the broker.”

/
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B. Respondent’s contention is not persuasive. Although a broker may establish
procedures and delegate the administrative duties to another licensee, the designated broker
remains the person with overall responsibility to insure that established procedures, as well
as all state and federal laws, are followed by the employees of the corporation. Therefore,
respondent Venneri had the responsibility to insure compliance with federal and state
statutes, as well as departmental regulations. His failure to do so was a violation of Sections
10159.2 and 10177(h) of the Business and Professions Code.

15. In this case, CMC was audited within five months after it began operating.
Immediately after the audit, respondent Venerri took steps to correct the violations. with
the exception of the trust fund violation, the violations were not major violations and no
member of the public was harmed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Cause exists to revoke or suspend the license and licensing rights of respondent
Robert V. Venneri, under Business and Professions Code Sections 10159.2 and 10177(h), for
failing to exercise reasonable supervision pursuant to his duties as designated officer of
CMC.

2. Respondent Venneri established mitigation and rehabilitation to the extent that a
public reproval would sufficiently protect the public in this case.

F 4 ORDER

(.

_p—

~AV

The license and licensing rights of respondent Robert V. Venneri, are hereby publicly

{ reproved.

DATED: dﬂ@/ /4/, /793 %WZ/T’%

HUMBERTO FLORES
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * % *

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-27230 LA

CENTERPOINT MORTGAGE CORPORATION, OAH No. L-1897060286
a Corporation, and ROBERT V.
VENNERI, individually, and as

| Mortgage Corporation

Respondents.

DISMISSAL

The Accusation herein filed on May 30, 1997, against

Tty

g s

respondent CENTERPOINT MORTGAGE CORPORATION is dismissed.

TH
IT IS SO ORDERED this /3 day of . [/o/, /994

JIM ANTT, JR.
Real Estate Commissioner

P
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V. AHDA SANDS, Counsel
Department of Real Estate

107 South Broadway, Room 8107 MAY 5!J199]
Los Angeles, California 90012 DEPARTME
(213) 897-3937 NT OF ReAL ESTATE

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* k* Kk * *

In the Matter of the Accusation of NO. H-27230 LA

CENTERPOINT MORTGAGE CORPORATION, ACCUSATION

)
)
)
a Corporation, and ROBERT V. )
VENNERI, individually, and as )
designated officer of )
Centerpoint Mortgage Corporation )
)

)

)

)

Respondents.

Complainant, Thomas Mc Crady, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of
Accusation against CENTERPOINT MORTGAGE CORPORATION, a
Corporation, and ROBERT V. VENNERI , individually, and as
designated officer of Centerpoint Mortgage Corporation (herein
"Respondents") alleges as follows:

1

The term "the Regulations" as used herein refers to

provisions of Chapter 6, Title 10, California Code of

Regulations.
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15: MORTGAGE CORPORATION {(herein "CMC"), a corporation, was and now
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2
The Complainant, Thomas Mc Crady, acting in his
official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the
State of California, makes this Accusation against Respondents.
3
Respondents are presently licensed and/or have license
rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the
Business and Professions Code (herein "the Code"). The term “the
Code” as used herein refers to the California Business and
Professions Code.
4

At all times mentioned herein, Respondent CENTERPOINT

is licensed by the Department of Real Estate of the State of

California (herein "the Department') as a corporate real estate

officer and broker responsible pursuant to the provisions of

requiring a real estate license conducted on behalf of CMC by
CMC's officers and employees.
5
At all times mentioned herein from June 4, 1996, to
present, Respondent VENNERI was licensed by the Department as a
real estate broker and as an officer, of CMC.
6
All further references herein to "Respondents" include

the parties identified in Paragraphs 4 and 5, above, and also

2
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includes the officers, directors, employees, agents and real
estate licensees employed by or associated with said parties and
who at all times herein mentioned were engaged in the furtherance
of the business or operations of said parties and who were acting
within the course and scope of their authority and emplcyment.
7

At all times herein mentioned, Respondents engaged in
the business of, acted in the capacity of, advertised or assumed
to act as real estate brokers for others in the State of
California within the meaning of Sectien 10131(d) of the Code,

including the operation and conduct of mortgage loan activities

- with the public wherein, on behalf of others and for compensation

_or in expectation of compensation, Respondents solicited lenders

and borrowers for loans secured directly or collaterally by a
lien on real property; arranged, negotiated, processed, and
consummated saild leans.
8

In connection with the aforesaid real estate broker
activities, Respondents accepted or received funds in trust
(hereinafter "trust funds") from or on behalf of borrowers and
lenders and note owners and thereafter made disbursements of such
funds. Respondents deposited certain of said funds into the
following account {herein "said account"):

{(a) Account Ne. 207-07665 {(hereinafter " T/A #1"), the
"Centerpoint Mortgage Trust Account”, at the office of Merrill
Lynch/Bank One in the City of Newport Beach, California.

/
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i disbursement of trust funds from the T/A #1, wherein the

FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

AUDIT VIOLATIONS

9
On Qcteober 25, 1996, the Department concluded its
examination of Respondents' books and records pertaining to the
real estate broker activities described in Paragraph 7, above,
for the almost three month period ending August 30, 1996, which
examination revealed viclations of the Code and of the
Regulations as set forth in the following paragraphs:
10
In connection with the trust funds and activities
referred to in Paragraphs 7 and 8, above, Respondents acted in

violation of the Code and the Regulations in that Respondents:

{(a) disbursed or caused or allowed the

disbursement of gaid funds reduced the fundsg in said account to

an amount which on August 30, 1996, was approximately $1,710.00

less than the existing aggregate trust fund liability to all

owners of said funds, without first obtaining the prior written
consent of every principal who was an owner of said funds in
violation of Regulation Section 2832.1 and Code Section 10145;

(b} failed to notify the Department of the
employment of termination of eight (8) real estate salespersons
in violation of Regulation 2752.

() deposited certain trust funds in trust into
account maintained as a working capital management account known

as “Centerpoint Mortgage Trust” (an unlicensed d.b.a. of
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Centerpoint rather than into a trust account in the broker’s name
as broker and as trustee in violation of Code Section 10145 and
Regulation Section 2830;

{d} The credit report and appraisal fee account
{(T/A # llwas an interest bearing account in wvioclation of
Regulation 2830.1;

{e) failed to maintain adequate formal trust
fund receipts and disbursement journals in viclation of Section
2831 of the Regulations. Specifically, the record consisted of a
check register that did not include the requisite dates that the
funds were received and from whom the funds were received;

(£) failed to maintain adequate separate records
for each beneficiary or transaction, accounting therein for said
account trust funds received, deposited, and disbursed,
conforming to the requirements of Section 2831.1 of the
Regulations;

{g) violated Section 2831.2 of the Regulations
by failing to perform a monthly reconciliation of the records of
the receipt and disposition of all trust funds received, and the
balance of all separate beneficiary or transaction records;

{h) failed to deposit all c¢redit report and
appraisal fees received into the trust account by the next
business day in violation of Section 2832 of the Regulations;

{1) allowed unlicensed person (Marty Parada) to
be a signatory on Respondent's trust account. In addition,
Respondent failed to obtain fidelity bond coverage for said

persons, in violation of Section 2834 of the Code;
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(3} failed to review and initial instruments
prepared or signed by real estate salespersons employed by
Regpondent in connection with transactions for which a real
estate license is required, which instruments may have a material
effect upon the rights or obligations of a party to the
transaction, in vicolation Section 2725 of the Regulations.

(k} failed to first obtain a license from the
Department before using the fictitious names “Centerpoint
Mortgage”, in vieclation of Regulation Section 2731;

(1) failed to provide borrowers with a Mortgage
Loan Disclosure Statement in violation of Section 10240 of the
Code.

11
The acts and omissions of Respondents CMC and/or
VENNERT, described in Paragraph 10, above, violated the Code and

the Regulations as set forth below:

PARAGRAPH PROVISIONS VIOLATED

10 (a) Sec. 2832.1 of the Regulations
Sec. 10145 of the Code;

10 {b) Sec. 2752 of the Regulations;

10{c) Sec. 2830 of the Regulations;

10(d) Sec. 2830.1 of the Regulations;

10({e) Sec. 2831 of the Regulations.

10({£) Sec. 2831.1 of the Regulations.

10 (g} Sec. 2831.2 of the Regulations;

10 (h) Sec. 2832 of the Code;

10{i} Sec. 2834 of the Code;

1003} Sec. 2725 of the Regulations.

10(k) Sec. 2731 of the Regulations;

10 (1) Sec. 10240 of the Code;

Fach of the foregoing viclations separately constitutes

cause for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and
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license rights of Respondents CMC and VENNERI, pursuant to the
provisions of Section 10177(d) of the Code.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

LACK OF SUPERVISION

12
The ceonduct, acts and omissions of Respondents CMC, as
described in Paragraph 13, above, independently and collectively
constitutes failure on the part of VENNERI as officer designated
by a corporate broker licensee to exercise the reasonable
supervision and control over the licensed activities of CMC,

required by Section 10159.2 of the Code and is cause for the

| suspension or revocation of all real estate licenses and license

rights of VENNERI pursuant to the provisions of Section 10177 (h)

- 0of the Code.

-7-
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of thig Accusation and that upon
proof thereof a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action
against all licenses and license rights of Respondents
CENTERPOINT MORTGAGE CORPORATION and ROBERT V. VENNERI under the
Real Hstate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and
Professions Code} and for such other and further relief as may be
proper under other applicable provisions of law.

Dated at Los Angeles, California

this 30th day of May, 1997. -

THOMAS McCRADY

Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

cc: Centerpoint Mortgage Coxrporation
Robert Venneri
Sacto.
DB
VAS




